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Table T1. Palynological results from samples of Hole 1170D. (Continued on next page.)

Notes: N = number. Pel = pelagic, Tra = transitional, Spd = siliciclastic pro-deltaic. B = barren. 
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189-1170D-
6R-1, 34–36 472.24 0 0 0 0 0 0 Pel B
6R-CC,16–19 472.80 352 230 43 4 75 4,000 Tra 2 7 2 11 1 1.5 1 3.5 7 6.5 1 2 2 1
7R-1, 0–2 476.62 358 300 22 0 36 6,000 Tra 2 65 1 2 1 2 4 8.5 9.5 3
7R-1, 25–27 476.87 225 144 50 2 29 2,000 Tra 2 13 5 2 1 8 6 1.5 3 5 1
7R-1, 50–52 477.12 387 247 81 3 56 4,000 Tra 2 21 10 2 3 5 1 8 7 5
7R-1, 75–77 477.37 319 201 72 2 44 3,000 Tra 2 21.5 1 7 2 3 4 3 8 8 2 1 3 2
7R-1, 85–87 477.47 320 167 53 6 94 4,000 Tra 2 9.5 1 2 10 4 1 2 2 3 5.5 4.5 2.5
7R-2, 85–87 478.97 280 177 65 15 23 8,000 Tra 2 6 6 5 3 2 1 10 3 3 1
8R-1, 85–87 482.37 903 770 103 13 17 37,000 Tra 1 4 1 8 2 1 1 7 1 3 5 6 10 4
8R-2, 85–87 483.87 348 255 46 7 40 12,000 Tra 1 5 5 3 1 2 2 1 8.5 2
8R-3, 85–87 485.37 482 342 68 11 61 16,000 Tra 1 8 2 2 2 4 1 10 1 6.5 6 2
8R-4, 85–87 486.87 413 322 37 6 48 15,000 Tra 1 3 1 1 5 4 1 4
8R-5, 82–84 488.34 413 325 45 5 38 22,000 Tra 1 2 6 19 3 4.25 12
9R-1, 85–87 491.97 399 329 16 2 52 23,000 Spd 1 1 4 40 1 2 2
9R-2, 85–87 493.47 499 315 33 15 136 15,000 Spd 1 1.5 1 10 1 5 1 1
9R-3, 85–87 494.97 325 201 39 13 72 10,000 Spd 1 1 2 2 1 6
9R-4, 85–87 496.47 293 183 31 5 74 9,000 Spd 1 1 5 2 1 0.5 6 1
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Table 1 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm)

Median 
depth 
(mbsf) H

ys
tr

ic
ho

sp
ha

er
id

iu
m

 r
ig

au
di

ae

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
sp

ha
er

id
iu

m
 t

ru
sw

el
lia

e

Im
pa

gi
di

ni
um

 s
p

p
.

Le
je

un
ec

ys
ta

 s
p

p.

N
em

at
os

ph
ae

ro
ps

is
 la

by
rin

th
us

O
ct

od
in

iu
m

 a
sk

in
ia

e

O
pe

rc
ul

od
in

iu
m

 s
p

p
.

Pa
uc

is
ph

ae
rid

iu
m

 s
p

p.

Ph
th

an
op

er
id

in
iu

m
 e

ch
in

at
um

 g
ro

up

Sa
m

la
nd

ia
 c

hl
am

yd
op

ho
ra

Se
le

no
pe

m
ph

ix
 s

p
p.

Sp
in

id
in

iu
m

 c
ol

em
an

ii

Sp
in

id
in

iu
m

 lu
ci

ae

Sp
in

id
in

iu
m

 m
ac

m
ur

do
en

se

Sp
in

ife
rit

es
 s

p
p.

St
ov

er
ac

ys
ta

 k
ak

an
ui

en
si

s

St
ov

er
ac

ys
ta

 o
rn

at
a

Te
ct

at
od

in
iu

m
 s

pp
.

Tu
rb

io
sp

ha
er

a 
fil

os
a

Vo
zz

he
nn

ik
ov

ia
 s

p
p

.

D
in

oc
ys

ts
 in

d
et

.

189-1170D-
6R-1, 34–36 472.24
6R-CC,16–19 472.80 1 3 1 1 16 2 12 28 20.5 2 8 3 4 1 59 26
7R-1, 0–2 476.62 2 2 1 24 3 48 6 1 10 2 6 86 14
7R-1, 25–27 476.87 3 6 1 17 7 1 18 6 1 1 1 1 3.5 19 11
7R-1, 50–52 477.12 5 8 11 11 3 61 12 9 6 1 0.5 34 23
7R-1, 75–77 477.37 4 3 12 11 31 6 1 11 2 2 4 33 14
7R-1, 85–87 477.47 5 7 10 6 5 27 10 2 8 1 1 1 18 19
7R-2, 85–87 478.97 2 1 3 20 5 17 1 3 3 78.5 3
8R-1, 85–87 482.37 2 1 1 5 18 386 6 118 3 22 11 19 117 8
8R-2, 85–87 483.87 5.5 4 9.5 1 68.5 1 9 23 4 9 86 5
8R-3, 85–87 485.37 1.5 1 15.5 8 4 95 9 5 1 61 3.5 89.5 3
8R-4, 85–87 486.87 1 0.5 4 3 166 1 11 1 15 100
8R-5, 82–84 488.34 1 3 2 5 11 90 2 9 43.5 5.5 18 87 2
9R-1, 85–87 491.97 1 1 14 5 171 4 1 20 5 5 46 2
9R-2, 85–87 493.47 1 3 3 6 2 28 3 50 2 5 185 6
9R-3, 85–87 494.97 1.5 3 5 38 10 40.5 3 3 82.5 2
9R-4, 85–87 496.47 2.5 0.5 3 12 5 21 12 16 4 1 83 6


